foreign currency risk is one of the most significant financial risk. The main principle in the management of this risk is to maintain the level
of foreign exchange position close to zero by balancing the foreign exchange denominated assets and liabilities on the basis of exchange
rates in such a way that they are least affected by exchange rate fluctuations. Generally, in-balance sheet methods are preferred by the
Group management for the foreign currency risk. Derivative contracts such as swaps, options and forwards are also used as instruments
for currency risk management for hedging purposes.

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 for the changes at the rate of 10%:

146

(Amounts on tables expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

SARKUYSAN ELEKTROLİTİK BAKIR SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2022 Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation
of Foreign
 Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign
 Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1- USD Net Asset / Liability 87.136.068 (87.136.068) 87.136.068 (87.136.068)
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)  -  -  -  -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 87.136.068 (87.136.068) 87.136.068 (87.136.068)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (84.280.637) 84.280.637 (84.280.637) 84.280.637
5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-)  -  -  -  -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (84.280.637) 84.280.637 (84.280.637) 84.280.637

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

7- GBP Net Asset / Liability 1.357.910 (1.357.910) 1.357.910 (1.357.910)
8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-)  -  -  -  -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 1.357.910 (1.357.910) 1.357.910 (1.357.910)

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

10- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability - - - -
11- Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (-) - - - -
12- Other Currencies Net Effect (10+11) - - - -

TOTAL 4.213.341 (4.213.341) 4.213.341 (4.213.341)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2021 Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation
of Foreign
 Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign
 Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

1- USD Net Asset / Liability (14.296.741) 14.296.741 (14.296.741) 14.296.741
2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)  -   -   -   -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (14.296.741) 14.296.741 (14.296.741) 14.296.741

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (49.603.689) 49.603.689 (49.603.689) 49.603.689
5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-)  -   -   -   -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (49.603.689) 49.603.689 (49.603.689) 49.603.689

Change in GBP against TL by 10%

7- GBP Net Asset / Liability (8.818.612) 8.818.612 (8.818.612) 8.818.612
8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-)  -   -   -   -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (8.818.612) 8.818.612 (8.818.612) 8.818.612

Change in Other currencies against TL by 10%

10- Other currencies Net Asset / Liability - - - -
11- Hedged portion of Other Currencies Risk (-) - - - -
12- Other Currencies Net Effect (10+11) - - - -

 TOTAL (72.719.042) 72.719.042 (72.719.042) 72.719.042

SARKUYSAN 2022 FAALIYET RAPORU

147

FİNANSAL BİLGİLER

(Amounts on tables expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

SARKUYSAN ELEKTROLİTİK BAKIR SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

As of 31 December 2022 and 2021, foreign exchange position table of the Group is as follows:

Foreign Exchange Position Table

31 December 2022 31 December 2021

 TL Equivalent USD EUR GBP Other TL Equivalent USD EUR GBP Other

1. Trade Receivables  2.825.231.402  84.211.546  55.498.219  6.414.955 - 1.889.395.166  63.463.389  62.157.874 5.885.024 -